

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1838

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JONATHAN SHANE WESTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR APPANOOSE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RANDY S. DeGEEST, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KATIE KRICKBAUM
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Katie.Krickbaum@ag.iowa.gov

SUSAN C. DANIELS
Appanoose County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The district court substantially complied with Rule 2.23(3)(d) by giving Weston a chance to speak at his sentencing hearing.....	14
II. Weston cannot succeed on any of his challenges to the district court’s restitution order.....	20
A. The district court’s written judgment aligns with its intent in sentencing Weston.	21
B. Weston’s reasonable-ability-to-pay challenge is premature, not directly appealable, and must be dismissed because there is no plan of restitution in place. If the Court reaches the merits, it should find that the district court did not err because no ability-to-pay finding was yet required or, alternatively, that the district court did make such a finding and the finding was not an abuse of its discretion.....	23
1. Restitution Framework	28
2. Reasonable ability to pay.....	31
3. The district court did not yet have the obligation to determine whether Weston had the reasonable ability to pay court costs and attorney’s fees.....	32
4. Alternatively, the record demonstrates that Weston did have the ability to pay up to \$5,000 in court costs and attorney’s fees.....	34

III. The district court correctly assessed the costs of the dismissed counts to the State. 36

CONCLUSION 38

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bader v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997).....	33, 36
<i>Goodrich v. State</i> , 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000)	31
<i>Headley v. Headley</i> , 172 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1969)	22
<i>Iowa Coal Min. Co., Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996)	23
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , No. 16-0669, 2017 WL 510950 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	25
<i>State v. Birch</i> , No. 99-1833, 2000 WL 1520258 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2000)	15
<i>State v. Bonilla</i> , No. 17-0491, 2018 WL 2084854 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018)	35
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	28
<i>State v. Boutchee</i> , No. 17-1217, 2018 WL 3302010 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018)	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 16-1118, 2017 WL 2181568 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	25
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	36
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , No. 15-0982, 2017 WL 4049276 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , No. 15-1181, 2016 WL 4543763 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016)	24, 25, 33, 34, 36
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 562 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Duckworth</i> , 597 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1999).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Glen</i> , 431 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984).....	30, 31

<i>State v. Haywood</i> , No. 17-1187, 2018 WL 3650328 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2018)	38
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	21, 22
<i>State v. Ihde</i> , 532 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 601 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1999).....	24, 28, 31
<i>State v. Janz</i> , 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984).....	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2008).....	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 887 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	38
<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 3 45 (Iowa 2001)	28
<i>State v. Kaelin</i> , 362 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1985)	28, 34
<i>State v. Kemmerling</i> , No. 16-0221, 2016 WL 5933408 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	26
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	15
<i>State v. Love</i> , 589 N.W.2d 49 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>State v. Lumadue</i> , 622 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2001)	16
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 11-0914, 2013 WL 4506163 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)	33, 37
<i>State v. Mason</i> , No. 02-0591, 2003 WL 22087414 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2003).....	21
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , No. 16-1722, 2017 WL 4317302 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 547 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Nosa</i> , 738 N.W.2d 658 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 161 N.W.2d 736 (Iowa 1968).....	18
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	37

<i>State v. Plettenberg</i> , No. 17-1312, 2018 WL 2084814 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018)	26, 27
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	26, 27
<i>State v. Ruth</i> , No. 17-0270, 2017 WL 4317329 (Sept. 27, 2017)..	37, 38
<i>State v. Sisk</i> , 577 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1998).....	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 15-2194, 2017 WL 108309 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017).....	36
<i>State v. Smith</i> , No. 17-1228, 2018 WL 2084824 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018)	17
<i>State v. Storrs</i> , 351 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1984).....	28
<i>State v. Swartz</i> , 601 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	24, 31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	14, 15, 21
<i>State v. Van Hoff</i> , 415 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1987).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980).....	15

State Statutes

Iowa Code §§ 910.1(3) & (4)	29
Iowa Code § 910.2.....	30, 31
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)	28, 29
Iowa Code § 910.2(2).....	29
Iowa Code § 910.3.....	24, 31, 32, 36
Iowa Code §§ 910.4 and 910.5.....	30
Iowa Code § 910.5(1)(d).....	30
Iowa Code § 910.7.....	24, 26, 27, 36
Iowa Code § 910.7(1).....	30

Iowa Code § 910.7(2)31

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(a)16

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d)15, 16, 18
